

BEFORE THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

Secretary of Labor,

Complainant,

v.

A.H. Sturgill Roofing, Inc.,

Respondent.

OSHRC Docket 13-0224

**Brief on Review of *Amici Curiae*,
The Utility Line Clearance Coalition,
The Tree Care Industry Association,
The United States Postal Service, and
The Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

OGLETREE, DEAKINS, NASH, SMOAK & STEWART, P.C.

Arthur G. Sapper, Esq.

Melissa A. Bailey, Esq.

1909 K Street NW, Suite 1000

Washington, D.C. 20006

(202) 263-0270; arthur.sapper@ogletree.com

Lucas J. Asper, Esq.

The Ogletree Building, 300 North Main Street, Suite 500

Greenville, SC 29601

Table of Contents

I.	The <i>Amici Curiae</i> and Their Interest	1
II.	Argument	4
A.	The Secretary Proposes An Inappropriate Definition of the “Hazard.”	4
1.	What Was the “Hazard” Here?	5
2.	Was A Hazard Proven Here?	8
B.	The Record Does Not Show That The Alleged Hazards Were “Likely” to Cause Death or Serious Physical Harm.	15
C.	The Secretary Failed to Prove a Hazard That is “Recognized” by the Employer or Its Industry.	23
1.	The Judge Erroneously Held and the Secretary Erroneously Argues That It Is Enough To Recognize Mere “Heat” As A Hazard.	23
2.	The Record Contains Insufficient Evidence of Recognition.	24
D.	The Record Fails to Show that The Employer Should Have Known With Reasonable Diligence of the Alleged Hazard to M.R. or Other Employees.....	27
1.	The Inquiries Implicitly Required By the Secretary’s Position Would Have Potentially Placed Sturgill in Violation of the ADA and ADEA.	28
E.	The Record Does Not Clearly Enough Show The Likely Utility and Feasibility of The Acclimatization Demanded by the Secretary.	34
III.	Conclusion	35
	Certificate of Service	22

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Pritzker</i> , 840 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S.Ct. 924 (2018).....	17
<i>Baroid Div. of NL Indus., Inc. v. OSHRC</i> , 660 F.2d 439 (10th Cir. 1981).....	5
<i>Cal. Stevedore & Ballast Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 517 F.2d 986 (9th Cir. 1975), <i>aff’g</i> 1 BNA OSHC 1305 (No. 14, 1973).	15
<i>Coffman v. Indianapolis Fire Dep’t</i> , 578 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Compass Environ., Inc.</i> , 23 BNA OSHC 1132 (No. 06-1036, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 663 F.3d 1164 (11th Cir. 2011).....	16
<i>Conroy v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Servs.</i> , 333 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Davey Tree Expert Co.</i> , 25 BNA OSHC 1933 (No. 11-2556, 2016).....	1, 2
<i>Duriron Co., Inc.</i> , 11 BNA OSHC 1405 (No. 77-2847, 1983).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Massachusetts</i> , 987 F.2d 64 (1st Cir. 1993).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Murray, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 2d 1053 (M.D. Tenn. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Emory H. Mixon</i> , 1 BNA OSHC 1500 (No. 403, 1973) (dissenting opinion).....	21
<i>Epter v. N.Y. City Transit Auth.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 2d 384 (E.D.N.Y. 2001).....	30

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

* <i>Indus. Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Pet. Inst.,</i> 448 U.S. 607 (1980) (plurality opinion).....	20, 23
* <i>Industrial Glass,</i> 15 OSHC 1594 (No. 88-0348, 1992).....	11
* <i>Kastalon Inc.,</i> 12 BNA OSHC 1928, 1931-32 (No. 79-3561, 1986)	20
<i>Kropp Forge Co. v. Secr'y of Labor,</i> 657 F.2d 119 (7th Cir. 1981).....	6
<i>Miller v. Whirlpool Corp.,</i> 807 F. Supp. 2d 684 (N.D. Ohio 2011).....	32
<i>Natkin & Co.,</i> 1 BNA OSHC 1204 (No. 401, 1973)	22
<i>Pegasus Tower,</i> 21 BNA OSHC 1190 (No. 01-0547, 2005).....	4
<i>Pelron Corp.,</i> 12 BNA OSHC 1833 (No. 82-388, 1986).....	6
<i>Portland Stevedoring Co.,</i> 1 BNA OSHC 1250 (No. 5, 1973)	21
<i>Rohr v. Salt River Proj. Agric. Imp. & Power Dist.,</i> 555 F.3d 850 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Seaworld of Florida, LLC v. Perez,</i> 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Southwestern Acoustics & Specialty, Inc.,</i> 5 BNA OSHC 1091 (No. 12174, 1977)	28
<i>Sullivan v. River Valley Sch. Dist.,</i> 197 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<i>Tacoma Boatbuilding Co.,</i> 1 BNA OSHC 1309 (No. 6, 1973)	21

<i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 131 F.3d 222 (1st Cir. 1997) (<i>en banc</i>).....	17
<i>Wieland-Werke AG v. United States</i> , 31 C.I.T. 1884 (2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 290 F. App'x 348 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Wright v. Ill. Dept. of Child. & Fam. Servs.</i> , 798 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2015).....	29, 30
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(4)(A).....	28
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 554(d).....	16
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 556(e).....	12
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 559.....	9
Age Discrimination in Employment Act, 29 U.S.C. § 633a.....	28, 30, 34
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, 42 U.S.C. § 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	28, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34
Americans with Disabilities Act Amendments Act of 2008, P.L. 110-325.....	28
Federal Coal Mine Health and Safety Act of 1969, P.L. 91-173, formerly codified at 30 U.S.C. § 801 <i>et seq.</i>	31
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. §§ 651-678 (“OSH Act”).....	19, 31
OSH Act § 5(a).....	21
OSH Act § 5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1), the General Duty Clause (“GDC”).....	3, 4, 5, 8, 9, 11, 14, 17, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 27, 31, 32, 34, 35
OSH Act § 17(j).....	21
OSH Act § 17(k).....	16, 17, 20, 21, 22
Rehabilitation Act of 1973, section 504, 29 U.S.C. § 794.....	33

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 1975, "Coverage of Employers Under the Williams-Steiger Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970."	19
29 C.F.R. § 1630, App. § 1630.14(c)	31, 33
29 C.F.R. § 1630.15(e)	31
29 C.F.R. § 1910.134(a)(2)	32
29 C.F.R. § 1910.134(c)(1)(ii)	32
29 C.F.R. § 2200.71	9
79 Fed. Reg. 20315, 20342 (2014)	1
81 Fed. Reg. 68504 (Oct. 2016)	2

Legislative History

Advisory Committee Note on FED.R.EVID. 201(a)	16
H. CONF. REP. 1765, 91st CONG. 4, 33 (Dec. 16, 1970)	20
H.R. 16785, 91ST CONG. 6-7 (1970) (as introduced)	18
H.R. 16785, 91ST CONG. 47 (1970) (as reported)	19
H.R. 19200, 91st CONG. (1970)	19
S. 2193, 91ST CONG. 6-7 (Nov. 17, 1970) (as passed)	19
SENATE SUBCOMM. ON LABOR, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970, 92D CONG. (1971)	19

Court Rules

FED.R.EVID. 801(c)	9
FED.R.EVID. 802	9
FED.R.EVID. 803(18)	9

Other Authorities

American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH), HEAT STRESS AND STRAIN: TLV® PHYSICAL AGENTS DOCUMENTATION (7th ed. 2017).....	12, 32
AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY (1981)	17, 18
BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	17, 18
EEOC, <i>Enforcement Guidance: Disability-Related Inquiries and Medical Examinations of Employees under the ADA</i> , No. 915.002 (July 27, 2000), available at www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/guidance-inquiries.html	29, 33
GERD GIGERENZER, <i>CALCULATED RISKS: HOW TO KNOW WHEN NUMBERS DECEIVE YOU</i> 33 (2002)	23
Jari M. Nisula, <i>Modern Approach For Integrating Safety Events In A Risk Management Process</i> (2015)	22
JOHN DIXON, <i>MODERN DIESEL TECHNOLOGY: HEATING, VENTILATION, AIR CONDITIONING & REFRIGERATION</i> 28 (2014).....	24
LYNNAE D. STEINBERG, <i>WHAT IS HEAT ENERGY?</i> 11 (2018).....	24
MARK A. ROTHSTEIN, <i>OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH LAW</i> (2018)	15, 21
MERRIAM-WEBSTER.COM DICTIONARY available at www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/hazard ; and www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/likely	16, 18
MERRIAM-WEBSTER'S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2014)	16, 18
NIOSH, <i>CRITERIA FOR A RECOMMENDED STANDARD: OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE TO HEAT AND HOT ENVIRONMENTS (REVISED CRITERIA 2016)</i> available at www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/2016-106/pdfs/2016-106.pdf	11, 32
OSHA, <i>FIELD OPERATIONS MANUAL CPL-02-00-160</i> (Aug. 2, 2016) available at www.osha.gov/OshDoc/Directive_pdf/CPL_02-00-160.pdf	16, 21, 22
OSHA, <i>TECHNICAL MANUAL, Section III, Ch. 4</i> , available at www.osha.gov/dts/osta/otm/otm_iii/otm_iii_4.html	12

OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (2018)	17, 18
PODOFILLINI ET AL. (EDS), SAFETY AND RELIABILITY OF COMPLEX ENGINEERED SYSTEMS 3551-3559 (London, 2015)	23
RANDOM HOUSE DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1987).....	17, 18
WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986)	17, 18
